
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Executive 

Members: Councillors Carl Les (Chairman), Derek Bastiman, 
David Chance, Gareth Dadd, Keane Duncan, 
Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, Janet Sanderson, 
Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Tuesday 16th April 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, 
Harrogate HG1 2AE 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if 
you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and recorded and 
will be available to view via www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings. The meeting is also ‘hybrid’, 
which enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. Anyone wishing to record is 
asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services Officer whose details 
are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to 
anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meetings held on 12 March 2024 and 19 March 
2024 
 

(Pages 5 - 16) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Elizabeth Jackson, Principal Democratic Services Officer, 
elizabeth.jackson@northyorks.gov.uk and supplied the text by midday on Thursday 11 
April 2024, three working days before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit 
themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will 
be invited to speak: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:elizabeth.jackson@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are not 
otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter which 
is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Leader who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

5.   Amendments to the Council’s Constitution (Pages 17 - 152) 
  

Recommendations:  
 

(a) the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Part A of Appendix 1 be 
proposed to full Council for approval; 
 

(b) Members note the amendments to the Constitution set out in Part B of Appendix 
1 to this report, made by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic 
Services under his delegated powers, for reporting back to full Council for 
information; 
 

(c) Members note the consequential amendments to the Procurement and Contract 
Procedure Rules as set out in Appendices 2a and 2b to this report made by the 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services under his general 
delegations in Article 15.02(c) of the Constitution and specific delegated power 
from full Council on 15 November 2023, for reporting back to full Council for 
information; 
 

(d) Members note the Development Plan Committee Terms of Reference and 
Delegated Powers consequentially included in the Constitution and attached at 
Appendix 3 to this report for reporting back to full Council for information; 

 
(e) there be 5 full Council meetings per year, the fourth meeting to consider the 

Council Budget and Council Plan only and the reserve date to be used for the 
rest of Council business:  

 
i. for 2025, the scheduled meeting on 19 February 2025 be the additional 

Council meeting dedicated to the consideration of the Budget and the 
Council Plan and all other business normally scheduled for 19 February 
2025 be moved to the reserve date of 21 February 2025; 

 
ii. for 2026, the meetings be spaced so that the dedicated Budget and Council 

Plan meeting is held in February and the other meeting held in March or 
April; 

 
iii. for 2026, a reserve date should be kept for the Budget and Council Plan 

meeting; instead of this being on the Friday in the week of the meeting, it is 
recommended that the reserve date be on the following Wednesday (a week 
after the Budget and Council Plan Council meeting); 

 
(f) the Executive consider whether the proposed amendments to Council Procedure 

Rules 9.2 and 9.4 set out in Appendix 4 should apply to all committee meetings 
or just full Council meetings and the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and 
Democratic Services be authorised to make any further amendments as 
Members may wish to the Council Procedure Rules for recommendation to full 
Council for approval; 
 

(g) the proposed amendments to the Council Procedure Rules set out in section 6 of 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

this report and Appendix 4 be recommended to full Council for approval and the 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make 
any further consequential amendments which may be required to the 
Constitution;  

 
(h) the Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee should formally cease as 

of the 15 May 2024 Council meeting and that any outstanding work should be re-
allocated, in liaison with Scrutiny Board, to the other overview and scrutiny 
committees (with the exception of matters relating to leisure); that the proposed 
amendments to the overview and scrutiny committee terms of reference in Article 
6 of the Constitution as set out by way of tracked changes in Appendix 5b be 
recommended to full Council for approval; and that the Assistant Chief Executive 
Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make any further consequential 
amendments which may be required to the Constitution; 

 
(i) a new Housing and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 16 Members 

and politically balanced (as per the other overview and scrutiny committees) be 
created at the 15 May 2024 Council meeting, appointments to which to be made 
at that meeting of full Council and the first meeting of the new overview and 
scrutiny committee to follow in June 2024; that the proposed amendments to the 
overview and scrutiny committee membership lists in Part 3, Schedule 3 of the 
Constitution as set out by way of tracked changes in Appendix 5c be 
recommended to full Council for approval; and that the Assistant Chief Executive 
Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make any further consequential 
amendments which may be required to the Constitution; 

 
(j) the proposed revised Terms of Reference for the Council’s Independent 

Remuneration Panel on Member Allowances that have been proposed by the 
Panel Members as set out at Appendix 7, be recommended to full Council for 
approval; 

 
(k) Members give initial consideration to the full review of the Constitution post 12 

months’ operation and to the scope and form of the review, indicating whether 
there are any specific areas of focus Members would wish to suggest.  

 
6.   Domestic Abuse Policy for Housing Service - Approval of the 

Proposed New Policy following Consultation 
(Pages 153 - 188) 

  
Recommendations: 
 
i) That Executive notes the contents of the report, the proposed Domestic Abuse Policy for 

the Housing Service, consultation responses and the Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
ii) That Executive approves the Domestic Abuse Policy for the Housing Service. 
 

7.   Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (SEND) Provision in the Scarborough and 
Whitby Area 

(Pages 189 - 210) 

  
Recommendation: 
 
That the suggestions set out in Section 7 of the report be endorsed by the Executive at 
its meeting on 16 April 2024. 
 

8.   Forward Plan 
 
 
 

(Pages 211 - 226) 

Page 3



 

 
OFFICIAL 

9.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting - 7 May 2024 
 

 

 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting 
and enable Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing 
difficulty, they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting 
with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
 

 

Contact Details:  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Elizabeth Jackson, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer 
Tel: 01423 556409 or e-mail: elizabeth.jackson@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Monday 8 April 2024 

Page 4

mailto:elizabeth.jackson@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12th March 2024 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus Councillors Gareth Dadd, Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, 
Janet Sanderson, David Chance, Keane Duncan, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors David Ireton and Sam Gibbs. 
 
Officers present: Elizabeth Jackson, Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, 

Richard Webb, Melanie Carr, Daniel Harry, Nic Harne, Nick Edwards and Paula 
Lorimer. 

 
Apologies: Councillor Derek Bastiman and Barry Khan. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
408 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Derek Bastiman. 
 
 

409 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2024 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024, having been printed 
and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

410 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

411 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

412 Harrogate Convention Centre Redevelopment 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director of Resources providing an update on the 
outcome of the final tendered price and programme for phase 1 of the redevelopment 
project for Harrogate Convention Centre (HCC) and seeking a decision on whether or not 
to accept the contract price and enter into contract for the works. 
 
Councillor Gareth Dadd introduced the report and Nick Edwards provided a detailed 
overview of the current position of HCC, the need for significant investment, the current 
subsidy arrangements, the escalation in costs for the planned phased approach and the 
lack of any matched funding/external funding. He confirmed that in light of the above, the 
draft Business Case had been updated and the consultants had confirmed they were no Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

longer in favour of proceeding with Phase I.  Instead it was proposed that the opportunities 
should be re-appraised and assessed through soft market testing. 
 
Paula Lorimer - Director of Harrogate Convention Centre outlined the issues with the 
Centre and drew attention to the disruption to forward bookings that would come with 
phase I of the works, and the significant associated risks. She confirmed her view that 
there were better ways of investing tactically that would enable the redevelopment of 
individual parts of the Centre, on a year by year basis thereby creating less disruption. 
 
Executive Members acknowledged the extensive work on the project to date and were 
pleased to note the
[...]
 
 

414 Date of Next Meeting - 19 March 2024 Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.35 am. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 19th March 2024 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus Councillors Gareth Dadd, Derek Bastiman, Michael Harrison, 
Simon Myers, Keane Duncan, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors George Jabbour, Andrew Murday and Karin Sedgwick. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Gary Fielding, Barry Khan, Nic Harne, Paul Thompson, Anton 

Hodge, Howard Emmett, Amanda Newbould, Karen Iveson, Elizabeth Jackson 
and Karen Iveson. 

 
Apologies: Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton and Richard Webb. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
415 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Chance and Janet 
Sanderson. 
 
 

416 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Gareth Dadd and Gary Fielding declared an interest in Minute no. 425 – 
Provision of Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Related Governance Services, as unpaid 
directors of Veritau.  They both left the meeting during consideration and vote on the item. 
 
 

417 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was noted that there was an exempt appendix relating to Minute number: 
425 – Provision of Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Related Governance Services 
As the contents of the exempt appendix were not discussed there was no requirement to 
exclude the public from the meeting. 
 
 

418 Public Participation 
 
A public question was received from Mrs Anne Seex in relation to Minute number 419 – 
Housing Strategy 2024 to 2029 as follows: 
 
The on-line consultation on the Draft Housing Strategy engaged less than 0.01% of the 
adult population and NYC received only 14 ‘stand alone’ written responses.  Although the 
report on the Consultation tries to make the best of it, even w
[...]
committee or to a dedicated housing 
overview and scrutiny committee delivers the best outcomes for the authority and its 
residents. 

 
7.26 The Members’ Working Group on the Constitution considered these matters at its 

meeting on 21 March 2024 and agreed that it be proposed to the Executive, for 
recommendation to full Council, that: 

 
i. the Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee should formally 

cease as of the 15 May 2024 Council meeting.  Any outstanding work 
should be re-allocated, in liaison with Scrutiny Board, to the other 
overview and scrutiny committees (with the exception of matters 
relating to leisure); 
 

ii. A new Housing and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
created at the 15 May 2024 Council meeting, appointments to which to 
be made at full Council (16 members politically balanced as per the 
other overview and scrutiny committees) and the first meeting of the 
new overview and scrutiny committee to follow in June 2024. 

 
8.0 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
8.1 The Members’ Working Group on the Constitution considered a report on 21 March 

2024 regarding draft changes to the Terms of Reference for the Council’s 
Independent Remuneration Panel on Member Allowances that has been proposed 
by the Panel Members. 

 
Background 

 
8.2 The Independent Remuneration Panel was convened by legislation in 2003.  The 

role of the Panel is to consider issues relating to Members’ remuneration and 
expenses and then to make recommendations and provide advice to the Council. 

 
8.3 The Panel currently consists of four members, recruited by open advert for a four-

year term of office. It is open for any member of the public to apply. Members may 
be re-appointed for a further term of up to four years. Interviews for and 
appointments to the Panel are made by the Leaders of the Political Groups, the 
Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer, and the Chair of the Panel, or another 
Member of the Panel.  Th
[...]
0.1 There are no significant financial implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
11.1 The legal implications are set out in the body of this report. 
 
12.0 ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
  
12.1 There are no significant environmental or climate change implications arising from this 

report. 
 

13.0  CONSULTATION   
 
13.1 Relevant Officers and Members have been consulted on the proposed changes set 

out in this report and its Appendices. 
 
13.2 This report also incorporates the views of the Members’ Working Group on the 

Constitution as expressed at the Group’s meeting on 21 March 2024. 
 
14.0  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
14.1 For the reasons set out in the body of this report and in the Appendices, it is 

recommended that, subject to any comments Members may have, the matters 
raised in this report be considered and the recommendations and proposed 
changes to the Constitution set out below be recommended to full Council for 
information and/or approval as indicated. 

 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
15.0 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS       
 

15.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

That, subject to any comments Members may have:  
 

(a) the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Part A of Appendix 
1 be proposed to full Council for approval; 
 

(b) Members note the amendments to the Constitution set out in Part B of 
Appendix 1 to this report, made by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and 
Democratic Services under his delegated powers, for reporting back to full 
Council for information; 
 

(c) Members note the consequential amendments to the Procurement and 
Contract Procedure Rules as set out in Appendices 2a and 2b to this report 
made by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services under 
his general delegations in Article 15.02(c) of the Constitution and specific 
delegated power from full Council on 15 November 2023, for reporting back to 
full Council for information; 
 

(d) Members note the Development Plan Committee Terms of Reference and 
Delegated Powers consequentially included in the Constitution and attached 
at Appendix 3 to this report for reporting back to full Council for information; 
 

(e) there be 5 full Council meetings per year, the fourth meeting to consider the 
Council Budget and Council Plan only and the reserve date to be used for the 
rest of Council business:  
 

i. for 2025, the scheduled meeting on 19 February 2025 be the additional 
Council meeting dedicated to the consideration of the Budget and the 
Council Plan and all other business normally scheduled for 19 February 
2025 be moved to the reserve date of 21 February 2025; 

 
ii. for 2026, the meetings be spaced so that the dedicated Budget and 

Council Plan meeting is held in February and the other meeting held in 
March or April; 

 
iii. for 2026, a reserve date should be kept for the Budget and Council Plan 

meeting; instead of this being on the Friday in the week of the meeting, 
it is recommended that the reserve date be on the following Wednesday 
(a week after the Budget and Council Plan Council meeting); 

 
(f) the Executive consider whether the proposed amendments to Council 

Procedure Rules 9.2 and 9.4 set out in Appendix 4 should apply to all 
committee meetings or just full Council meetings and the Assistant Chief 
Executive Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make any further 
amendments as Members may wish to the Council Procedure Rules for 
recommendation to full Council for approval; 
 

(g) the proposed amendments to the Council Procedure Rules set out in section 
6 of this report and Appendix 4 be recommended to full Council for approval 
and the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to make any further consequential amendments which may be 
required to the Constitution;  
 

(h) the Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee should formally cease 
as of the 15 May 2024 Council meeting and that any outstanding work should 

Page 27



 

 
OFFICIAL 

be re-allocated, in liaison with Scrutiny Board, to the other overview and 
scrutiny committees (with the exception of matters relating to leisure); that the 
proposed amendments to the overview and scrutiny committee terms of 
reference in Article 6 of the Constitution as set out by way of tracked changes 
in Appendix 5b be recommended to full Council for approval; and that the 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 
make any further consequential amendments which may be required to the 
Constitution; 
 

(i) a new Housing and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 16 Members 
and politically balanced (as per the other overview and scrutiny committees) 
be created at the 15 May 2024 Council meeting, appointments to which to be 
made at that meeting of full Council and the first meeting of the new overview 
and scrutiny committee to follow in June 2024; that the proposed 
amendments to the overview and scrutiny committee membership lists in Part 
3, Schedule 3 of the Constitution as set out by way of tracked changes in 
Appendix 5c be recommended to full Council for approval; and that the 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 
make any further consequential amendments which may be required to the 
Constitution; 
 

(j) the proposed revised Terms of Reference for the Council’s Independent 
Remuneration Panel on Member Allowances that have been proposed by the 
Panel Members as set out at Appendix 7, be recommended to full Council for 
approval; 
 

(k) Members give initial consideration to the full review of the Constitution post 12 
months’ operation and to the scope and form of the review, indicating whether 
there are any specific areas of focus Members would wish to suggest.  

  

 
BARRY KHAN 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
NORTHALLERTON 
 
8 April 2024 
 
Background Documents: 
North Yorkshire 
[...]
 

P
age 226


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meetings held on 12 March 2024 and 19 March 2024
	Minutes , 19/03/2024 Executive

	5 Amendments to the Council’s Constitution
	Appendix 1  Amendments Chart
	Appendix 2a  Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules - TRACKED
	Appendix 2b -  Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules CLEAN
	Appendix 3 - Development Plan Committee - Terms of Reference
	Appendix 4 - Extract from Council Procedure Rules v4
	Appendix 5 - HRA Governance Paper
	Appendix 5b - proposed amendments regarding OandS cttees
	Appendix 5c - proposed amendments to OandS cttee mbrship lists v4
	Appendix 6 - Current Independent Remuneration Panel Terms of Reference
	Appendix 7 - Proposed Independent Remuneration Panel Terms of Reference
	Appendix 8 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 9 - Climate Change Assessment

	6 Domestic Abuse Policy for Housing Service - Approval of the Proposed New Policy following Consultation
	Appendix A - Domestic Abuse Policy for the Housing Service
	Appendix B - Equality impact assessment - Domestic Abuse Policy for the Housing Service
	Appendix C - Climate change impact assessment - initial screening form

	7 Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Provision in the Scarborough and Whitby Area
	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 16th April 2024 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. Councillors Derek Bastiman, David Chance, Gareth Dadd, 
Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, Janet Sanderson, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Chris Aldred, Hannah Gostlow, Liz Colling and George Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Nic Harne, Barry 

Khan, Richard Webb, Elizabeth Jackson, Harriet Clarke, Andrew Rowe (remote) 
and Joanne Marriot (remote). 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Keane Duncan.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
428 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keane Duncan. 
 
 

429 Minutes of the Meetings held on 12 March 2024 and 19 March 2024 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meetings held on 12 March 2024 and 19 March 2024, 
having been printed and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
 

430 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

431 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

432 Amendments to the Council’s Constitution 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
presenting amendments to the Constitution made under delegated powers and presenting 
proposed amendments to the Constitution for recommendation to full Council.  The views 
of Members were also sought in relation to a proposed full review of the Constitution 
following 12 months’ operation of the unitary authority. 
 
Councillor David Chance, Executive Member for Corporate Services, introduced the report 
and provided an overview of the proposed changes to the Constitution, as detailed in the 
report and its appendices.  Councillor Chance referred to the adoption of the Constitution 



 

 

by Council when it had agreed that a review of the Constitution should take place after 12 
months’ operation of the unitary authority.  The Constitution had been reviewed by the 
Member Working Group on the Constitution throughout the year and the Executive 
Member suggested the Executive may wish to recommend a continuation of this ongoing 
procedure. 
 
Barry Khan, the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services, drew specific 
attention to the proposed changes to the Council Procedure Rules as set out at Section 6 
and Appendix 4 of the report.  In particular Members were requested to consider whether 
the changes to Council Procedure Rule 9 – Public Questions should apply to all 
Committee meetings or just meetings of the Council.  He also highlighted the proposals 
that the Transition (Local Government Reorganisation) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be replaced by a Housing and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee with effect from 
the Annual Meeting on 15 May 2024. 
 
Executive Members welcomed the proposed Housing and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Councillor Chance advised that it was proposed that the Scrutiny Board be 
consulted on the redistribution of the work of the Transition Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee between the various scrutiny committees.  Members also supported the 
process of continually reviewing the Constitution and the recommendations were updated 
to reflect this.  Consideration of Council Procedure Rule 9 was held over for the Council to 
consider. 
 
Having considered the proposals, the Executive voted in favour of the recommendations, 
and it was 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that the following be noted and recommended to Council for 
approval: 
 

(a) the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Part A of Appendix 1; 
 

(b) the amendments to the Constitution set out in Part B of Appendix 1 to this report, 
made by the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services under his 
delegated powers, be reported back to full Council for information; 
 

(c) the consequential amendments to the Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules 
as set out in Appendices 2a and 2b to this report made by the Assistant Chief 
Executive Legal and Democratic Services under his general delegations in Article 
15.02(c) of the Constitution and specific delegated power from full Council on 15 
November 2023, be noted for reporting back to full Council for information; 
 

(d) the Development Plan Committee Terms of Reference and Delegated Powers 
consequentially included in the Constitution and attached at Appendix 3 to this 
report be noted for reporting back to full Council for information; 

 
(e) there be 5 full Council meetings per year, the fourth meeting to consider the 

Council Budget and Council Plan only and the reserve date to be used for the rest 
of Council business:  

 
i. for 2025, the scheduled meeting on 19 February 2025 be the additional 

Council meeting dedicated to the consideration of the Budget and the Council 
Plan and all other business normally scheduled for 19 February 2025 be 
moved to the reserve date of 21 February 2025; 

 
ii. for 2026, the meetings be spaced so that the dedicated Budget and Council 

Plan meeting is held in February and the other meeting held in March or 
April; 

 



 

 

iii. for 2026, a reserve date should be kept for the Budget and Council Plan 
meeting; instead of this being on the Friday in the week of the meeting, it is 
recommended that the reserve date be on the following Wednesday (a week 
after the Budget and Council Plan Council meeting); 

 
(f) Members consider and determine whether the proposed amendments to Council 

Procedure Rules 9.2 and 9.4 set out in Appendix 4 should apply to all committee 
meetings or just full Council meetings and the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and 
Democratic Services be authorised to make any further consequential 
amendments as required to the Council Procedure Rules in this respect; 
 

(g) the proposed amendments to the Council Procedure Rules set out in section 6 of 
this report and Appendix 4 be recommended to full Council for approval and the 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make 
any further consequential amendments which may be required to the Constitution;  

 
(h) the Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee should formally cease as 

of the 15 May 2024 Council meeting and that any outstanding work should be re-
allocated, in liaison with Scrutiny Board, to the other overview and scrutiny 
committees (with the exception of matters relating to leisure); that the proposed 
amendments to the overview and scrutiny committee terms of reference in Article 
6 of the Constitution as set out by way of tracked changes in Appendix 5b be 
recommended to full Council for approval; and that the Assistant Chief Executive 
Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make any further consequential 
amendments which may be required to the Constitution; 

 
(i) a new Housing and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 16 Members and 

politically balanced (as per the other overview and scrutiny committees) be created 
at the 15 May 2024 Council meeting, appointments to which to be made at that 
meeting of full Council and the first meeting of the new overview and scrutiny 
committee to follow in June 2024; that the proposed amendments to the overview 
and scrutiny committee membership lists in Part 3, Schedule 3 of the Constitution 
as set out by way of tracked changes in Appendix 5c be recommended to full 
Council for approval; and that the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic 
Services be authorised to make any further consequential amendments which may 
be required to the Constitution; 

 
(j) the proposed revised Terms of Reference for the Council’s Independent 

Remuneration Panel on Member Allowances that have been proposed by the 
Panel Members as set out at Appendix 7; and 

 
(k) instead of a detailed review of the Constitution post 12 months’ operation of the 

new authority, the current process of ongoing review by the Members’ Working 
Group on the Constitution be continued.  

 
433 Domestic Abuse Policy for Housing Service - Approval of the Proposed New Policy 

following Consultation 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director Community Development presenting the 
Domestic Abuse Policy for the Housing Service for approval. As a stock holding housing 
authority the council was required to have a domestic abuse policy to comply with the 
Regulator of Social Housing’s updated Neighbourhood and Community Standard. 
 
Councillor Simon Myers, Executive Member for Culture, Arts and Housing, introduced the 
report and advised that the policy would support council officers in responding effectively 
to domestic abuse and supporting victims.  The policy had been developed following 
consultation with partner organisations and key staff within the council. 
 



 

 

In response to a question Councillor Myers confirmed that the policy was robust and 
proactive and in line with other registered social landlords.  Nic Harne, Corporate Director 
Community Services, confirmed that the policy formed the foundation of the Council’s 
work towards gaining Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) accreditation, which 
provided the gold standard benchmark for a housing provider response to domestic 
abuse.  Councillor Janet Sanderson welcomed the policy as the Safeguarding Partnership 
regularly considered the implications for children who were victims of domestic abuse, and 
she confirmed that the Partnership was happy to support the policy. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – that: 
 
i) the contents of the report, the proposed Domestic Abuse Policy for the Housing 

Service, consultation responses and the Equality Impact Assessment be noted; and 
 
ii) the Domestic Abuse Policy for the Housing Service be approved. 
 
 

434 Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
Provision in the Scarborough and Whitby Area 
 
Considered – A report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group concerning SEND provision 
in Scarborough and Whitby.   
 
Councillor Janet Sanderson, Executive Member for Children and Families, introduced the 
report and advised that the Task and Finish Group had been proposed by Councillor John 
Ritchie at Council on 17 May 2023 and the terms of reference subsequently approved by 
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 23 
June 2023.  At the Council meeting held on 17 May 2024 a new SEND Strategy had been 
adopted and the Task and Finish Group had confirmed that the new strategy had correctly 
identified those needs.  The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
considered the findings of the Task and Finish Group and had acknowledged that there 
was a strategy in place.  The Executive Member confirmed that the Council was working 
to mitigate the issues highlighted and would continue to develop targeted mainstream 
provision to keep children in their own local areas, whilst being mindful of capacity and 
budgets. 
 
Councillor Liz Colling, Chair of the Task and Finish Group, acknowledged the commitment 
of councillors and officers in undertaking the review.  Whilst the review had focused on 
Scarborough and Whitby the group considered that the recommendations applied across 
North Yorkshire. She was pleased that the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had endorsed the report and had committed to review progress on 
implementation of the suggestions at the end of 2024. 
 
Councillor Sanderson thanked the Task and Finish Group for this piece of work and also 
those parents, carers and families who contributed.  Councillor Sanderson moved that 
Executive endorse the suggestions set out in Section 7 of the report.  
 
Resolved – that: 
 
The suggestions set out in Section 7 of the report be endorsed. 
 
 

435 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 8 April 2024 to 30 April 2025 was presented. 
 



 

 

Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

436 Date of Next Meeting - 7 May 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.26 am. 


